Unrealized (2,004) (6) (256) (41) 359 (5) (28) (1,981)

Balance as at June 30 $ 35,424 $ 580 $ 17,091 $ 8,138 $ 47,433 $ 144 $ (2,279) $ 106,531

5  Transfers in and transfers out of Level 3 are due to the change in the availability of observable inputs used for fair value measurement of investment assets or related liabilities. See note 1c Fair Value Hierarchy.

6  Alternative investments have been re-classified out of Fixed Income to more appropriately reflect the nature of these assets. Additionally, Non-Canadian publicly traded equity has been re-stated to re-classify some fund assets to Alternative
investments. Alternative Investments is comprised primarily of hedge funds and public equity funds.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions for investments in Level 3

The following table illustrates the impact to fair value for certain investments in Level 3
when changing the significant inputs to reasonable alternative assumptions. While Ontario
Teachers’ has used all available information in providing its best estimate of the magnitude
of the potential impact on Level 3 investments from the COVID-19 pandemic, the ranges
noted below are based on alternate assumptions that are subject to material change.

As at June 30, 2020

(Canadian $ millions) Significant Inputs
Change in

Significant Inputs

Increase /
(Decrease)

to Fair Value

Non-publicly
traded equity Multiple7 '+ / - 10% $ 4,870 / (4,809)

Infrastructure and
Natural resources Discount Rate '+ / - 0.50% 1,245 / (1,161)

Real estate Capitalization Rate '+ / - 0.25% 1,597 / (1,381)

7 Primarily reflects Enterprise Value / EBITDA multiples. However, in certain cases, other metrics were used where
they were determined to be more appropriate (e.g., revenue multiples or asset based multiples).

The above analysis excludes investments where fair values are based on information
provided by the general partners or the external fund managers as Ontario Teachers' does
not have access to the assumptions and methodologies used to fair value the underlying
investments. For other investments included in Level 3 that were not sensitized,
management's judgement is that changing one or more of the inputs to a reasonable